

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRAORDINARY

প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 29 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 28 জানুৱাৰী, 2019, 8 মাঘ, 1940 (শক) No. 29 Dispur, Monday, 28th January, 2019, 8th Magha, 1940 (S.E.)

> GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR HOME (B) DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 10th January, 2018

No.HMB.339/2009/117.-The Government of Assam is pleased to make the following Orders, further to amend the Fire Service (Recruitment and Promotion) order, 1995 published vide Notification No.HMB.316/83/77, dated 20th November, 1985, hereinafter referred to as the principal order, for regulating recruitment and promotion to the post of Deputy Fire Adviser, Deputy Fire Adviser (Technical) and Divisional Officer/Divisional Officer (Technical)/Fire Prevention Officer (rank DSP) of the State Fire Service in the manner hereinafter appearing namely:-

Short title and Commencement.

- 1 (1) This order may be called the Fire Service (Recruitment and Promotion) (Amendment) Order, 2018.
 - (2) The order shall take effect from the date of publication of this Notification in the official Gazette.

Amendment of Order 3.

2. In the Principal order, for clause (b) of Order 3, the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(b) Class-II – It shall consists of the cadre of (i) Divisional Officer /Fire Prevention Officer/ Divisional Officer (Technical) (Rank DSP)".

Amendment of Order 5.

3 (1) In the principal order, in order 5 (2), after the words "Divisional Officer" and before the words "State Fire Service" the following shall be inserted, namely:"/the Fire Prevention Officer/Divisional Officer
(Technical) (Rank DSP)".

Amendment of Order 6.

4. In the principal order, in order 6 (1) (ii) after the words "Divisional Officers" the following shall be inserted namely:- "/ Fire Prevention Officer/ Divisional Officer (Technical) (Rank DSP)".

5.

Amendment of the Schedule.

In the principal order, in item No.3 of the Schedule, after the words "Divisional Officers" and before the words "Class-II" the sign and the words "/ Fire Prevention Officer/Divisional Officer (Technical) (Rank DSP)" shall be inserted as shown below:-

Schedule

Sl.	Cadre	Permanent	Temporary	Total	Scale of Pay
No.					
3.	"Fire Prevention Officer/Divisional Officer (Technical) (Rank DPS)"	5	Nil	5	PB-3 22000-87000 GP-11500 P.M.

KUMAR SANJAY KRISHNA,

Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home & Political Department.